GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2170
ANSWERED ON:16.03.2005

HOSPITALS ALONG NATIONAL HIGHWAYS
Adhalrao Patil Shri Shivaiji

Will the Minister of SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has prepared any scheme to upgrade the hospitals situated along various National Highways in the country, State-wise;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether such hospitals have been identified;
(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the amount earmarked for the implementation of this scheme?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRIK. H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a) and (b) Ministry of Health, under the scheme of pilot projects for up gradation and strengthening of emergency services of State hospitals of towns/cities located on National Highways, provides assistance to the States. The scheme involves release of grant-in-aid for purchase of well-equipped ambulances and basic essential equipment, communication systems, infrastructure like Blood Bank, X-ray room, Minor Operation Theatre, Intensive Care Unit, beds, equipment etc.

(c) and (d) As per information available, Ministry of Health had till March,2004 provided such assistance as per details annexed.

(e) Ministry of Health has kept an outlay of Rs.110 crores during the 10th Five Year Plan.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) AND (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 2170 FOR ANSWER
ON 16TH MARCH, 2005 ASKED BY SHRI ADHALRAO PATIL SHIVAJIRAO REGARDING HOSPITAL ALONG NATIONAL
HIGHWAYS.

ASSAM

1. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Emergency and Trauma Services in the Nalbari District Hospital, Nalbari during the year 2002-03.

ARUNANCHAL PRADESH

1. Rs.59.00 lakhs for establishment of accident and emergency care service at Pasighat General Hospital, Arunanchal Pradesh during the year 2000-01.

2. Rs.116.97 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at General Hospital, Naharlagun during the year 2001-
02.

ANDHRA PRADESH
1. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at Government Hospital,Nellore during the year 2003-04.

2. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Trauma care Centre at Government Hospital, Kurnool during the year 2003-
04.

BIHAR

1. Rs.53.00 lakhs for modernizing and updating the Indira Gandhi Central Emergency Unit of Patna Medical College Hospital, Patna
during the year 1999-2000.


2. Rs.150.00 lakhs to Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna for establishment of a Trauma Centre during the year 2001-
02.

3. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at Model Bikram Referral Centre with Highway Trauma Centre at Patna during the year 2001-02.

3. Rs.62.71 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Trauma Services at Aunsi, District Madhubani during the year 2001-02.

4. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at Sadar Hospital,Chapra,Saran during the year 2003-
04.

CHATTISGARH
1. Rs.109.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Trauma Unit at Pt.J.N.M. Medical College, Raipur during the year 2002-03.
GUJARAT

1. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at General Hospital, Nadiad District Kheda during the
year 2001-02.

2. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Accident and Emergency Services in Civil Hospital, Ahmedabad during the
year 2002-03.

3. Rs.146.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at Pandit Deen Dayal Upadhyayal Hospital, Rajkot
during the year 2003-04.

GOA

1. Rs.142.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Trauma and Accident Unit at Hospicio Hospital, Margao during the year
2002-03.

HARYANA

1. Rs.150.00 lakhs for setting up of Trauma Centre at General Hospital, Karnal during the year 1999-2000.

2. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at Government Hospital, Sirsa during the year 2003-04.
HIMACHAL PRADESH

1. Rs.147.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Emergency facilities at Indira Gandhi Medical College & Hospital, Shimla and Zonal Hospital, Bilaspur during the year 2002-03.

JAMMU & KASHMIR

1. Rs.150.00 lakhs for development of emergency/trauma services on Srinagar-Leh National Highway at Margund, Kangan during the
year 2001-02.

KERALA

1. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at General Hospital, Ernakulam during the year 2001-02.
2. Rs.142.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at Medical College, Kozhikode during the year 2002-03.
KARNATAKA

1. Rs.136.50 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Emergency facilities at Sanjay Gandhi Accident Hospital & Research Institute, Bangalore during the year 2002-03.

MADHYA PRADESH

1. Rs.97.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Trauma Centre at Maharaja Yashwant Rao Hospital, Indore during the year
1999-2000.

2. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at District Hospital, Shivpuri during the year 2003-04.
MIZORAM
1. Rs.58.30 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at Civil Hospital, Lunglei during the year 2001-02.

2. Rs. 74.30 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of accident & emergency services at Civil Hospital, Aizawl during the year 2001-
02.


MANIPUR
1. Rs.149.92 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Emergency facilities of J.N. Hospital, Imphal during the year 2002-03.
NAGALAND

1. Rs. 144.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Emergency facilities at Government Hospital, Medziphema during the year
2002-03.

ORISSA

1. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Casualty and emergency facilities at S.C.B Medical College Hospital, Cuttack during the year 2003-04.

PONDICHERRY
1. Rs.78.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at General Hospital, Mahe during the year 2000-01.
RAJASTHAN

1. Rs.116.80 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at Government Hospitals, Shahpura, Kishangarh, Bhim
and Sojat City during the year 2003-04.

SIKKIM
1. Rs.70.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Emergency Care Unit at S.T.N.M. Hospital, Gangtok during the year 2000-01.
TRIPURA

1. Rs.70.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of emergency facilities at Tripura Sundari Hospital(South District), Udaipur during
the year 2000-01.

TAMIL NADU

1. Rs. 105.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Accident & Emergency Services in the District Headquarters Hospital, Perambalur during the year 2001-02.

2. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of accident and emergency services at District Headquarters Hospital, Omalur,
during the year 2003-04.

3. Rs.143.00 lakhs for development of accident and emergency facilities at Government Headquarters Hospital, Villupuram during the
year 2003-04.

4. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Accident Trauma Centre of Chengalpattu medical College Hospital, Chengalpattu during the year 2003-04.

UTTAR PRADESH

1. Rs.150.00 lakhs for setting up of Trauma Centre at King George Medical College, Lucknow during the year 2000-01.
UTTARANCHAL

1. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Emergency facilities of Doon Hospital, Dehradun during the year 2002-03.

2. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Emergency facilities of Goverdhan Tiwari Base Hospital, Aimora during the
year 2002-03.

3. Rs.150.00 lakhs for upgradation and strengthening of Emergency facilities at District Hospital, Gopeshwar, District Chamoli during
the year 2003-04.
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